1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT J i i
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE |4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO 5. PROJECT NO {Ifapplicable)
POOOO l 29—Apr-2021 WE1ANJ02885430
6. ISSUED BY CODE \W91278 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than item6) CODE
ENDIST MOBILE CONTRACTING DIMISION
109 ST JOSEPH ST See Item 6
MOBILE AL 36502
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
MIKE HOOKS, LLC
ASHLEY MCMAHON
400 MIKE HOOKS RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
WESTLAKE LA 70669-5744
X A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
V\B1 27821F0004
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE___OCUN7 [FACILITY CcODE X | 28-0ct-2020
1L THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
D'lhe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer D is extended, D 15 not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt ofthis amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuning copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt ofthis amendment on each copy ofthe offer submtied;
or (¢) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULTIN

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue ofthis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegramor letter,
provided each telegramor letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified

12. ACCOUNT ING AND APPROPRIATION DAT A (If required)
See Schedule

13. THISITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT YORDERS.
I'T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT /ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43:103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR 52.243-4

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

>

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
where feasible.)
Modification Control Number:  k5ct9cdw 211114

1. The purpose of this modification is for the contractor to furnish additional equipment, materials, and manpow er to perform maintenance

dredging of the Pascagoula Harbor Channels in accordance w ith the attached scope of work.

2. As aresult of this modification, the task order amount is hereby increased from $2,901,450.69 by $2,159,440.41 for a new total of $5,060,891.10.
3. Period of Performance: In accordance w ith Specifications associated w ith this task order, all w ork must be accomplished by Nov 30, 2021.

4. Additional Bonding (SF1415) is required to be submitted to our office w ithin 10 business days due to the increase in aw ard funding.

5. In consideration of this modification agreed to herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the above changes, the contractor hereby

releases the Government fromany and all liabilty under this modification for further equitable adjustments attributable to such factors or
circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

6. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all tems and conditions ofthe docunent referenced in ltem9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLYF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

snley Kerns Preside g =

Digitally signed by

15B.

e .
Date: 2021.04.27 17:31:58

RAC'T’ORIO%//* 15C. DAJTE SIGNED
4 70 [z;

[Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
EXCEPTION TO SF 30 30-105-04 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




W9127820D0078
W9127821F0004 (k5ct9edw211114)
Page 2 of 2
SECTION SE 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGLES

SECTION 00 10 60 - SOLICITATION

The total cost of this confract was increased by $2,159,440.41 from $2,901,450.69 to §5,060,891.10.

CLIN 0001
The unit price amount has increased by $2,159,440.41 from $2,901,450.69 to $5,060,851.10.
The total cost of this line item has increased by $2,159,440.41 from $2,901,450.69 to $5,060,891.10.
Accounting and Appropriation

Summary for the Payment Office

As a result of this modification, the total funded amount for this document was increased by $2,159,440.41
from $2,901,450.69 to $5,060,891.10.

CLIN G001:

AA: D96 NA X 2021 3123 000 0000 CCS: 111 KS 2021 08 2446 013680 96015 2520 5003B7 NA 5003B7
(CIN W31XINJ028854300001) was increased by $2,159,440.41 from $2,901,450.69 to 85,060,891.10

(End of Summary of Changes)



AMO1
SCOPE OF WORK
FOR
MAINTENANCE DREDGING OF PASCAGOULA HARBOR
PASCAGOULA, MISSISSIPPI
CONTRACT NO. W9127820D0078

TASK ORDER W9127821F0004
MODIFICATION P00001

1. SCOPE OF WORK

a. The Contractor shall furnish a 27-Inch Cutterhead Pipeline dredge and attendant
plant with a minimum of 25,000 feet of pipeline with equipment, materials, supplies, and
manpower required to perform maintenance dredging of the Pascagoula Harbor
Channels, Pascagoula, MS; with dredged material placed in the designated upland sites or
open water sites adjacent to the channel. The work assignments under this delivery order
may be interrupted and/or ended by work assignments issued under other separate
delivery orders during the contract period.

b. The work to be performed shall be done according to the plans issued, and
according to the attached schedule as directed by the Irvington Site Office.

¢. The intent of this modification is to increase Bid Items 1 and 6. However, the
Government shall be obligated only for the items the Government actually directs the
contractor to perform and the contractor actually performs.
2. LOCATION

The work location will be Pascagoula Harbor, Mississippi.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

The contract specifications are shown in the original contract.

4. TASK ORDER COMPLETION DATE

The work of this modification shall coincide with all work associated with this task
order and shall be completed by 30 November 2021.

End of Scope of Work



"General Decision Number: M520216€63 21/01/2821
Superseded General Decision Number: MS20280963
State: Mississippi
Construction Type: Heavy Dredging
Counties: Mississippi Statewide.

DREDGING PROJECTS ALONG THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND ITS
TRIBUTARIES

Note: Under Executive Order (EO} 13658, an hourly minimum wage
of $10.95 for calendar year 2021 applies to all contracts
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded
(and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2015.
If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay
all workers in any classification listed on this wage
determination at least $10.95 per hour (or the applicable

wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher)
for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar
year 2021. If this contract is covered by the EO and a
classification considered necessary for performance of work on
the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the
contractor must pay workers in that classification at least
the wage rate determined through the conformance process set
forth in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate,

if it is higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum
wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that

this EO applies to the above-mentiloned types of contracts
entered into by the federal government that are subject

to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply

to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a){2)-(6@). Additional
information on contractor requirements and worker protections
under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number Publication Date
e al/ei/2e21

*  SUMS19%@-815 82/15/1598

Rates Fringes

Derrick Operator...ovvivinvuuna, $ 7.25
Dozer Operator...... N W $ 7.25
Dredge 16"" and Cver

BEckhant v cces o s s s o wvard $ 7.25

Dredge tender operator...... $ 7.25

EiFema e vons ¢ aus § veng ¢ o $ 7.25

First assistant engineer....$ 7.25

LEVErMaNn. . vvesrsrensnansanss $ 7.25

L0 =T $ 7.25



Second assistant engineer...$ 7.25
Shoreman....... ¢ g 5 peos eseihs 25
Third assistant engineer....$ 7.25
Truck driver..iveeeeriierea.$ 7.25
WELEN . s viussrs & vve » vieia 5 s $ 7.25
bDredge Under 16""
Deckhand...........oevvnve..b 7.25
Dredge tender operator......} 7.25
LEYEIrMaN . v v v v s vt rannnnnnnres $ 7.25
OLLEIY s 5 smwis @ svemive stiine miove » $ 7.25
Welder. . ovnnieninernenennns $ 7.25
Hydraulic Dredging
Elrst €00k was ¢ v« svie veeaod 7.25
Handyman. ...oieninnnnnnnann $ 7.25
Janitor, cabin person....... $ 7.25
Second, CO0Kean vaes v s v vam 8 $ 7.25
Marsh Buggy Dragline
Oiler. . vviviavrveninnesnas..b 7.25
QPEPaLO s & om s oo £ oo v o 5 0B 7325

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental,

Note: Executive Order (EQ) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies tec all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
selicitatlion was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 3@ hours
they work, up to 56 hours of pald sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family te¢ the employee) whe is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate {(weighted average rate) or a unicn average rate
(weighted union average rate).



Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""su"" or
""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example;
PLUM@198-805 Q7/081/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 9193
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local €198, The next number,
@85 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. ©7/@1/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this exampls is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that
no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification. As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2812-887 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based cn a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 967
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2@14 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 186% of the data reported for the
c¢lassifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-£018
88/25/2014., UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 8918 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 88/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:



* an existing published wage determination

* a3 survey underlying a wage determination

* a Wage and Hour Division letter seiting forth a position on
a wage determination matter

* a conformance {additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted
because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the
Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial
centact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.)
and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor

280 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 28218

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 28210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information {wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). MWrite to:

Administrative Review Board
U.S5. Department of Labor

200 Censtitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 28219

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION



